
Liquid Extroction (2 ed.), Robert E. Trey- 
bal, McGraw-Hill, New York (1963). 621 
pages. $16.50. (Continued from 

November, 1963, issue) 
Stagewise calculation methods for 

multicomponent systems have been ex- 
tended. An interesting and useful 
chapter on laboratory and small-scale 
extraction has been added; experimen- 
tal and calculation methods are de- 
scribed for batchwise simulation of 
Continuous, countercurrent extraction. 

In the chapter on stagewise contact 
equipment, new correlations on per- 
formance and power requirements are 
given and new equipment develop- 
ments are discussed. In the chapter on 
continuous contacting equipment, new 
correlations of performance and flood- 
ing are presented; equipment utilizing 
mechanical agitation such as rotating 
agitators and liquid pulsing are ds- 
cussed. In reporting performance data 
the author has exercised critical judg- 
ment in selecting the material because 
in the last ten years huge quantities of 
such data have been reported in the 
literature. 

A new chapter on some aspects of 
extractor economics has been added. 
The chapter on liquid-extraction pro- 
cesses has been shortened: flow sheets 
and detailed process descriptions have 
been eliminated. A brief survey of the 
many fields where liquid extraction is 
now used routinely is presented. As the 
author points out, when the first edi- 
tion was published commercial extrac- 
tion processes were relatively rare; now 
they are routinely used in all areas of 
chemical processing. Many volumes 
could be written in describing details of 
the many current applications. 

The new extraction volume by Pro- 
fessor Treybal is a welcome and valu- 
able addition to chemical engineering 
literature. 

HOMER F. JOHNSON 

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE 

Anolysis of Nonlinear Control Systems, 
Dunston Graham and Duane McRuer, 
Wiley, New York, London (1961). 482 
pages. $9.75. 

Although many books dealing with 
almost every aspect of control systems 
theory have been published during the 
last decade, there has been a curious 
lack of concern by textbook writers for 
the problems connected with nonlinear 
controI systems. The two or three books 
that did appear were limited in scope 
and not very useful as textbooks-at 
least in the opinion of this reviewer. 
The present volume has changed this 

(Continued on page 133) 

(Continued from page 1 ) 

An Engineering Study of the Rotary Drum Crystallizer 
John C .  Chaty and Harold A. O'Hern 

Properties of Nickel Fume Generated in a Plasma Jet 
Theodore B.  Selouer, IT. 

Backflows in Rotating Fluids Moving Axially through Expanding Cross Sections 
R. W .  Gore and W. E .  Ranz 

The Constant-Volume Heat Capacity of Gaseous Tetrafluoromethane 
Yu-Tang Hwang and Joseph J .  Martin 

Idealized Theory for Turbulent Mixing in Vessels Ronald E.  Rosensweig 

Transient Characteristics of Continuous Extraction with Agitation 
H. K .  Staffin and Ju Chin Chu 

The Effect of Applied Voltage on Boiling Heat Transfer 
Michael Markels, Jr., and Robert L. Durfee 

Simplification of the Mathematical Description of Boundary and Initial Value 
J .  D. Hellums and S .  W. Churchill Problem? 

Vapor Condensation in the Mixing Zone of a Jet 
George M .  Hidy and S .  K .  Friedlander 

Scale of Mixing in a Stirred Vessel . . . . A. W. Rice, H .  L. Toor, and F .  S .  Manning 

Cominunications to the Editor 

Intraparticle Pressure Gradients in Porous Catalysts 
Seiya Otani, Noriaki Wakao, and 3. M .  Smith 

Generalized Peak Heat Flux for Dilute Binary Mixtures . . . Donald M .  McEligot 

Multicomponent Diffusion in Capillaries P .  L. Silveston 

Information Retrieval 

Errata . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

74 

79 

83 

89 

91 

98 

106 

110 

115 

125 

130 

130 

132 

134 

144 

Page 2 A.1.Ch.E. Journal January, 1964 




