

Liquid Extraction (2 ed.), Robert E. Treybal, McGraw-Hill, New York (1963). 621 pages. \$16.50. (Continued from November, 1963, issue)

Stagewise calculation methods for multicomponent systems have been extended. An interesting and useful chapter on laboratory and small-scale extraction has been added; experimental and calculation methods are described for batchwise simulation of continuous, countercurrent extraction.

In the chapter on stagewise contact equipment, new correlations on performance and power requirements are given and new equipment developments are discussed. In the chapter on continuous contacting equipment, new correlations of performance and flooding are presented; equipment utilizing mechanical agitation such as rotating agitators and liquid pulsing are discussed. In reporting performance data the author has exercised critical judgment in selecting the material because in the last ten years huge quantities of such data have been reported in the literature.

A new chapter on some aspects of extractor economics has been added. The chapter on liquid-extraction processes has been shortened: flow sheets and detailed process descriptions have been eliminated. A brief survey of the many fields where liquid extraction is now used routinely is presented. As the author points out, when the first edition was published commercial extraction processes were relatively rare; now they are routinely used in all areas of chemical processing. Many volumes could be written in describing details of the many current applications.

The new extraction volume by Professor Treybal is a welcome and valuable addition to chemical engineering literature.

> HOMER F. JOHNSON UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE

Analysis of Nonlinear Control Systems, Dunstan Graham and Duane McRuer, Wiley, New York, London (1961). 482 pages. \$9.75.

Although many books dealing with almost every aspect of control systems theory have been published during the last decade, there has been a curious lack of concern by textbook writers for the problems connected with nonlinear control systems. The two or three books that did appear were limited in scope and not very useful as textbooks—at least in the opinion of this reviewer. The present volume has changed this (Continued on page 133)

An Engineering Study of the Rotary Drum Crystallizer John C. Chaty and Harold A. O'Hern	74
Properties of Nickel Fume Generated in a Plasma Jet Theodore B. Selover, Jr.	7 9
Backflows in Rotating Fluids Moving Axially through Expanding Cross Sections R. W. Gore and W. E. Ranz	83
The Constant-Volume Heat Capacity of Gaseous Tetrafluoromethane Yu-Tang Hwang and Joseph J. Martin	89
Idealized Theory for Turbulent Mixing in Vessels Ronald E. Rosensweig	91
Transient Characteristics of Continuous Extraction with Agitation H. K. Staffin and Ju Chin Chu	98
The Effect of Applied Voltage on Boiling Heat Transfer Michael Markels, Jr., and Robert L. Durfee	106
Simplification of the Mathematical Description of Boundary and Initial Value Problems	110
Vapor Condensation in the Mixing Zone of a Jet George M. Hidy and S. K. Friedlander	115
Scale of Mixing in a Stirred Vessel A. W. Rice, H. L. Toor, and F. S. Manning	125
Communications to the Editor	
Intraparticle Pressure Gradients in Porous Catalysts Seiya Otani, Noriaki Wakao, and J. M. Smith	130
Generalized Peak Heat Flux for Dilute Binary Mixtures Donald M. McEligot	130
Multicomponent Diffusion in Capillaries	132
Information Retrieval	134
Errata	144

January, 1964